all the materials necessary or required to furnish and install two new boilers, together 
with all work incidental thereto, in the present boiler house at the Kingston Avenue 
Hospital, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be and is hereby awarded to James MacArthur 
for the sum of nine thousand four hundred and eighty-eight dollars ($9,488), he 
being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller, and 
the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved 
by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the proposal of James MacArthur, to whom the contract for in-

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing all the labor and furnishing all the 

materials necessary or required to construct an underground pipe gallery, together 
with all work incidental thereto, at the Kingston Avenue Hospital, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, be and is hereby awarded to James MacArthur for the sum of twenty-one 
thousand dollars ($21,000), he being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of 
sureties by the Comptroller, and the President be and is hereby authorized to execute 
the contract in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the bid or proposal of James MacArthur, to whom the contract